
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

EASTERN DIVISION 

CLORIS BANKS TORREY 

PLAINTIFF, 

) Case No. 4: 14CV01676 COP 

) 

v. 

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK NA. 

DEFENDANTS 

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM MOTION TO FILE NEW AND MATERIAL EVIDENCE 

AND EXHIBITS. NOTICE: LEITER TO CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION 

BUREAU OF SEPTEMBER 12, 2015. 

Notice is hereby given this 141h day of September 2015 to the Parties and the 

Courts. 

Come Now Plaintiff Cloris Banks Torrey respectfully move the Court. Motion to 

file Memorandum of Exhibits Notice: Letter to Consumer Financial Protection 

Bureau pursuant to Local Rule 30.2. 

EXHIBITS 

1. Letter to Consumer Financial Protection Bureau and Exhibits (AA). 

I 

FILED  
September 17, 2015 

Data Center  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission



Executed: On September 14, 2015 

Cloris Banks Torrey prose 

9422 Westchester Dr. 

St. Louis, MO 63136 

314-801-7515 

Subscribed and Sworn before me this _ _,_\'_,_-\=~ ___ day of September 2015. 

Notary Public 

My Commission expires: ~I_A.~l- \1, dD\~ SARAH THOMAS 
NotaiY Public - Notary Seat 

State of Missouri 
Commissioned for St. Louis County 

My Commission Expires: August17, 2019 
CommlssJon Number: 15637416 



CERTIFICATE OF SERIVCE 

I Cloris Banks Torrey certify that on September 14, 2015 I caused Notice to be sent foregoing 

first class postage paid via certified U.S. Mail on that date, I served the foregoing upon the 

following addressed to: 

Attorney Brian C. Walsh 
One Metropolitan Square 
211 North Broadway Suite 3600 
St. Louis, MO 63102-2750 

U.S. Inspector General 

U.S. DOJ (OIG) 

Michael E. Horowitz 

950 Pennsylvania Ave. 

Washington D.C. 20530 

Missouri Public Service Commission 
Office General Counsel 
200 Madison Street Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 

Office of Public Counsel 
Dustin Allison 
200 Madison Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 

Laclede Gas Company 
Rick E. Zucker 
700 Market Street gth Floor 
St. Louis, MO 63101 



The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau 

Richard Cordray- Director 

1700 G Street N.W. 

Washington D.C. 20552 

September 12, 2015 

Re: Force-Placed Insurance Policy 

Property: 9422 Westchester Dr. 

St. Louis, MO 63135 

Dear Honorable Richard Cordray: 

I am writing to request an investigation inaccurate and false statement given on my credit 

report and force-placed insurance policies placed on our property with an alleged zero debt. 

We believe the use of "Deceptive Tactics to collect bad debt and to deceive us into believing 

Notice a legally enforceable obligation to pay the debt for force-placed hazard insurance. 

I received mailing of from JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. ("CHASE") on or about June 17, 2015 and 

April 21, 2015 with my name on it in reference to documents which had alleged that CHASE 

purchased hazard insurance on our property as stated above. That added cost for the insurance 

being added to loan account. The statement was misleading, inaccurate and false. Attached 

herein as (Exhibit A p.1-2) (Exhibit B p.1-2). 

However, on or about July 1998 I, the undersigned fka (Cioris Warren) filed a bankruptcy 

petition with the U.S. Bankruptcy Court Case Number: 98-475441oan number 

# 25800009764. The refinancing of the August 1995 mortgage loan of $49,600 was contained 

within the operative claim discharged in Chapter 13 bankruptcy in 2002. (Attached with this 

document as (Exhibit C). 

On the basis of Chase using "potentially inaccurate and fraudulent information allegedly 

reported by Chase to the Credit Reporting Agencies. I disputed the item which remains 

unchanged based on inaccurate information verified on my July 21, 2015 credit report. 

I did not have the original amount of $49, 600 of the August 1995 mortgage loan debt 

discharged in Chapter 13 Bankruptcy on October 5, 2012, with recent balance of $0 as of June 

2013 as alleged on my credit report. (Exhibit D). I did not filed a bankruptcy petition in 2012 the 

U.S. States Bankruptcy that bears my genuine signature. 



' 



Be-l-A 

June 17,2015 

Ms. C1oris Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136-5136 

[ 'f l · I : I ·10, )t ), . ~ 

BRYAN CAVE lLP iJne ~t!etrorolr!illl Sllu<Jre. 211 Nonh 8roath·toy, :}urte JGOO. St LoUis. lviD G310Z-Z750 

T .11<1259 ZOGO F- 31 11259 2020 bryancave.com 

Bri:m ( :. W.d~h 

U!rl'cl: (.\1·1) 25lJ-2717 

[i.l'>: {)l-J.) 552-1-1717 

bn.m. \n.lshrit: bry .me. I u._·. c, m1 

Re: Torrey v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A., No. 4:14-cv-01676, 
l'nited States District Court, Eastern District of Missouri 

Dear Ms. Torrey: 

Enclosed is a letter that Chase requested that we forward to you. It concerns the renewal of the 
lender-placed insurance on your home and follows up on the document I sent to you on April 21. 

Please follow the instnrctions on the first page of the letter if you have obtained insurance that 
includes mortgagee coverage. 

?J;IJ(~ 
Brian C. Walsh 

BCW:kl 

cc: Rhiana A. I .uaders, Esq. 

~vl'-"i9 
~t~ 

i>~/( / 
(/ ~\,v\~'' 



CHASEO 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 
P.O. BOX 100564 
FLORENCE, SC 29502-0564 

June11,2015 

CLORIS TORREY 
C/0 J P MORGAN CHASE 
C/0 JAMES R WRYSCH JR ESQ 
211 N BROADWAY SUITE 3600 
STLOUIS, MO 63102-6000 

Account: 0005334602 

Subject: We've renewed the lender-placed insurance policy for 

9422 WESTCHESTER 
STLOUIS, MO 63136 

Dear CLORIS TORREY: 

Because we did not receive evidence that you have hazard (or homeowners) insurance on the property 
listed above, we bought insurance on your property and added the cost to your mortgage loan account. 

The policy that we bought is effective as of 05/29/2015. Because hazard insurance is required on your 
property, we will continue to buy insurance for you until you purchase your own policy. 

The insurance we bought: 

• Costs $1,346.00 annually, which may be more expensive than insurance you can 
buy yourself. 

• May not provide as much coverage as an insurance policy you buy yourself. 

We strongly recommend you purchase your own hazard policy. The insurance policy we bought will 
remain in effect until you provide us with evidence of acceptable coverage. If you do, we will cancel the 
policy we purchased and you will receive a refund of any unearned premium. 

If you buy hazard insurance, you should immediately provide us with your insurance information. You or 
your insurance agent can update your information online or send us a copy of your insurance policy or 
declaration page: 

. ~~.>(UI'Y 
/~)( 

Online Mall/Fax 
1. Go to MyCoveragelnfo.com and Mail or fax your insurance documents with 

reference PIN Number CM156 the enclosed cover sheet to: 

;, \:.,~ 2. Update your insurance coverage using JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. 
the information provided on your ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS 
insurance policy P.O. BOX 100564 '(;\ \ 

~ ("4 1\ 

' u\. ,;e \ ~:'" '"""W •he ;mpoc'm" ;,; mm• Uoo ; "'Oded w;lli '"'' ''""'. ll """ h"e '"' "="""'· plffi~ GU ~ \us at 1·877-530-8951 or 1-800-582-0542 for TTY services. 

Sincerely, 

FLORENCE, SC 29502·0564 

1·6 78-475·8799 

Chase 

Important Information Included: Benefits of Purchasing Your Own Insurance, Frequently Asked Questions, 
Property Insurance Requirements, Proof of Insurance Cover Sheet, Important Legal Information, Insurance 
Policy I Certificate 

2102H4-0115 



--------------- '''<-

April 21, 2015 

Ms. Cloris Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136-5136 

Htl<lll C. \V.tbh 

Dtn:ct: [_.114) 259-2717 

1,.~-.:: (H..J-) 552-H7l7 

bn,m.w1l~h@bryn.ncl.n~.C\Jffi 

Re: Torgoy_y~lf.tdorg.~n Ch'!.,~ _ _Il_ank N.A., No. 4:14-cv-01676, llnitcd States 
District Court, Eastern District of lvlissouri 

Dear l\!s. Torrey: 

Enclosed is a letter that Chase requested that we forward to you. It concerns 
the upcoming renewal of the lender-placed insurance on your home. 

As I mentioned in greater detail in my letter of January 5, the lender-placed 
policy is appropriate because you have not obtained mortgagee co\·erage. 
Please follow the instructions on the first page of the letter if you add 

mortgagee coverage to your current policy. 

Very truly yours, 

if:cr::~vM 
BCW:kl 

Eoclosur~ 

cc: Rhiana A. Luaders, Esq. 

Bryan Cave llP 

One MetnJpalltan Square 

211 Marth Broadway 

SUite 1600 

St. LoUis, MO 63102:-2750 

Teii314J 259-2000 

F•lX 13\4) 259-2:020 

'?J~'J'':I. br•ta nca•;e.com 

8f'tan Cave Offices 

Atlanta 

Boulder 

':harlotte 

Chicayo 

Colorado Springs 

O::~llas 

Fr::~nkfurt 

Hamburg 

Hong Kong 

Irvine 

.Jeffgrson C1ty 

Kansas City 

Lond[)n 

Los Anqr.les 

rvlia rni 

New Yor~. 

Pans 

Phoenix 

San FranClSt"O 

Shanghai 

Singapore 

St. Louis 

Washington, DC 



CHASEO 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 
P.O. BOX 100564 
FLORENCE, SC 29502-0564 

April 7, 2015 

CLORIS TORREY 
C/0 JP MORGAN CHASE 
C/0 JAMES R WRYSCH JR ESQ 
211 N BROADWAY SUITE 3600 
STLOUIS, MO 63102-6000 

Account: 0005334602 

Subject: Please update insurance information for 

9422 WESTCHESTER 
ST LOUIS, MO 63136 

Dear CLORIS TORREY: 

Because we did not have evidence that you had hazard (or homeowners) insurance on the property listed 
above, we bought insurance on your property and added the cost to your mortgage loan account. 

The policy that we bought is scheduled to expire. Because hazard insurance is required on your 
property, we intend to maintain insurance on your property by renewing or replacing the insurance we 
bought. 

The insurance we buy: 

• Will cost an estimated $1,346.00 annually, which may be more expensive than insurance you 
can buy yourself. 

• May not provide as much coverage as an insurance policy you buy yourself. 

If you buy hazard insurance, you should immediately provide us with your insurance information. You or 
your insurance agent can update your information online or send us a copy of your insurance policy or 
declaration page: 

Online Mall/Fax 

1. Go to MyCoveragelnfo.com and Mail or fax your insurance documents with 
reference PIN Number CM156 the enclosed cover sheet to: 

2. Update your insurance coverage using JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. 
the information provided on your ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS 
insurance policy P.O. BOX 100564 

FLORENCE, SC 29502-0564 

1-678-475-8799 

Please review the important information included with this letter. If you have any questions, please call 
us at 1-877-530-8951 or 1-800-582-0542 for TTY services. 

Sincerely, 

Chase 

Important Information Included: Benefits of Purchasing Your Own Insurance, Frequently Asked Questions, 
Property Insurance Requirements, Proof of Insurance Cover Sheet, Important Legal Information 

l102H4P-0115 



J-MJJ-~o~~st.~•vJU£t'€1'R+Y.YAfffittrt:~:-:-:;.mf7ilw-: · · ·· ~ .... ~--. 

£'/"'.b.,' I-
IIIo rohom lhrgp prrgcnlg simi! rome. @rrrlinn: ~ 

of the authoriry vested in my by the Archivist of the U · d. s 
nile tares. I cenrfy on his behalf, 

under National Archives of the United Shres. th-.'t h 
" I e anached reprodllction(s) ,·. ' ' I 

111 his cusrody. 

[] UNSECURED NON PRIORITY CLAIMS 
A claim is unsecured if there is no collateral 
Debtor securing the claim or to the extent 
Property is less !han the amount of the claim~ 

5. TOTAL AMOUNT OF 

CLAtMATTtME S-;:-,---c:--
CASE FILED (Unsecured) 

S. TiME-Sf AMP ED COPY: To reeeive an 
addressed envelope and a copy of this 

OA TE: August 26, 1998 

IF DISTRIBUTION IS 
A TfORNEY OR AGENT 
OF ATTORNEY MUST BE 
RECORD FORA 

Pena'tcy far' presentingfraudulent 
lmprisonmenl for up to 5 year-s or 

C> ... rue otn( 

SIGNAl URE 

NAME 

Ro~e Pari!.~e 

lr1LE 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF OEPOSllORY 

N;;.1ional Archive~ & Record~ Admioi:~olrarien-( , . . 
J7S01 V'l._98rh. Suile 47. 48 E"nl al Piau)~ Region 

L_:~~:!.a. ~s 66719 

ll Up to .i900 or deposits towaro purcnase. lease or renuu O[ property 
or services for personal. family, or household use- ll U.S.C. § 
507(a)(6) 

0 Taxes or Penalties of govemmental units -II U.S.C. § 507 (a}(7) 
Other- ll U.S.C. § 507(a)(2). (a)(S). {a)(8)- (Circle applicable §) 

S52JJ5.90 

(Priority} (fotal) 

Attach itemized sta~mentof all additional charges. 

have been credited and deducted fur lhe 
0 Check box: if you are aware that ar 
else has filed a claim relating to your, 
Attach copy of statement giving partie 

deducted alt amounts that claimant owes to debtor. 

of the ming of your claim. enclose a stamped, self-

U Check box if you have ne..,-er receiv 
notices from bankruptcy court inlhfs 1 

U Check box if the address ditTers fro 
address on the envelope sent to you b! 
court. 

aim. 

MELODY LAMBERT. BANKRuPTCY SPECIALIST 

(f entity OTHER lhan the creditor is to receive notice md distributions. 

COMPLfTE BELOW: 
Name: 
Addre~=,~-----------------------------



. I ' ' . 
' .. tOR: Cloris Warren 

CODEBTOR: 

PRE-PETITION PAYMENTS DUE: 

FROM: 03/98 TO: 07/98 

2 PAYMENTS OF $504.47 (PRINCIPAL & INTEREST ONLY) 

UNPAID LATE CHARGES 

RETURN CHECK CHARGES 

ESCROW ADVANCE (TAXES & INSURANCE) 

LEGAL FEES AND COSTS 

OTHER CHAR,_GES (BPO ANDfOR PROPERTY INSPECTIONS) 

TOTAL ARREARAGE THROUGH 07/14/98 

SECURED CLAIM AMOUNT (PAYOFF THROUGH 08/26/98) 

INTEREST RATE ON MORTGAGE NOTE 

CASE NUMBER: 98 47544-399 

LOAN NUMBER: 258 000 09764 

$ 2,52235 

$ 0.00 

$ 353.72 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 2,880.22 

$ 52335.90 

I 1.850% 

ONGOING MONTHLY PAYMENT (INCLUDES MONTHLY ESCROW DEPOSIT) $ 577.18 

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION 
COMPLETED BY: MELODY LAMBERT 
August 26, 1998 
PHONE (504) 987-32?9 

I 



! __ _,..__.;_.,;._.-===-=="'~-""'~=====_J;!'K~U~O~-F~-~O~F~C~L~A~~=MJCt; __ -;:-::_:-===~-.:.--~~~~~~~~-
-/ / Case Nwnber 

" United States Bankruptcy Court 
' , /~ Eastern District of Missouri 

It : (Nam~ ~Jf Ddxor} 

c.oris \Van-en I 

98-47544-399 
REGtiVE~ &. 

Chapter 7_11_12 13 K 

NOTE: This fonn should not be used to make a cfaim for an administrative expense acising after the commencement 
oflhe case. A "request" for oavment of an administrative expense may be filed pursuant to ll U.S.C. § 503. 

SEP Z4 
Name of Creditor (The person or olheo entity to whom the debtor- owes money) 

U.C. Lending Corporation 
THIS SPACE IS FOR 
COUIJ.LUSEpr,tt,.Y, 

GLEH~. v J ._ ··, 

Account or other number by which creditor identifies debtor 

258 000 09764 

L Basis for Claim 
[] Goods Sold 
[I Services Performed 
[X] Money Loaned 
[1 Personal Injury/Wrongful Death 
O Troces 
[I Other 

2. OA TE DEBT WAS INCURRED 

08/14/95 

Check. here iflhi.s claim {J REPLACES a previously m~1:11~~y~d~; 
U AMENDS 'Si.'t '_, - '-c.,__~~ 

(I Retiree benefits as defmed in II U.S ... C § l14(a) 
{I Wages, Salaries. and compensation (fill out below) 

Your social security number 
Unpaid compensations for serv~ic-:e-:-s-p-er"fo~nn-e-:d;--

from lo'---;:;=:-----
(date) (date) 

3. IF COriRT JUDGEMENT, DATE OBTAINED 

4. CLASSI}J,AllON OF CLAIM. Under the Bankruptcy Code all claims ace class Hied as one or more of the following: (I) Unsecured nonpriority. 
(2) UnsecurCd Priority, {J) Secured. It is possible for part of a claim to be in one category and part in another. 

CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOXES that best descr-ibe your claim and STATE THE AMOUNT OF THE CLAIM AT TIME CASE FlLED. 

[X] SECUREO CLA£M S 52,335.90 

Attach evidence of perfection of security interest 
BriefDescription of Collateral: 
[X} Real Estate U Motor Vehicle U Other (Descr-ibe BrieHy) 

(Ongoing"$577.18) 
Amount of arrearage and other charges at time case filed incfuded in 

Secured claim above, if any$ 2,880.22 

U UNSECURED NONPRIORITY CLAIMS 
A claim is unsecured ifthere is no coHateral or lien on property of the 
Debtor securing the claim or to the extent that the value-of such 
Property is less than the amount of the claim. 

5. TOTAL AMOUNT OF 

U UNSECURED PRIORITY CLAIMS. _______ _ 

SpecifY the priority of the claim. 

U Wages7 salaries~ or commissions (up to .$2000). earned not more 
90 days before filing of the bankruptcy petition or cessation of 
the debtor's busine~s. Y.-hichever is earlier-ll U.S.C. § 507 (a)(3) 

[J Contributions to an employee benefit plan- U.S.C. § 507 (aX4) 
(J Up ro $900 of deposits toward purchase, lease or rental of property 

or services for persona17 fumily, or household use-ll U.S.C. § 
507(a}(6} 

[J Ta'Ces or Penalties of governmental units- ll U.S.C. § 507 (a){7) 
[]Other- II U.S.C. § 507(a}(2}, (a){5), (a}(S}- {Cil-de applicable §) 

CLAIM AT TIME S -:-occ---:-- S 52,335.90 S ___ ----c=---:---:--
CASE FILED (Unsecured) (Secured) (Pciority) 

I $52,335.90 
(Tora_l) 

0 Check: this box if claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim. Attach itemized statement of all additional charges. 

6. CREDlTS AND SETOFFS: The amount of all payments on this claim have been credited and deducted for the 
purpose 

of making this proof of claim. In filing Jf~ claim, claimant has deducted aJI amounts that claimant owes to debtor. 
i[ 

7- SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: Auadt Ghvies of supporting documents. such as promissory notes. purchase orders. 
Invoices., itemized statements of running accounts. contracts. court judgements, or evidence of security interests. lf 
"The-documents are not available, explain. If the documents are voluminous, attach a summary. 

8.11ME-STAMPED COPY: To receive an acknowledgement of the filing of your claim. enclose a stamped, self­
addressed envelope and a copy of this proof of claim. 

DATE: August 26. I 998 Creditor's 

[1 Check box if you are aware that anyone 
else has filed a claim relating to your claim. 
Attach copy of statement giving particulars. 

0 Check box if you have never received any 
notices: fium bankruptcy court in thls case. 

0 Check box: if the address diiTers from the 
address on the envelope sent to you by lhe 

""""-

-' 
IF DISTRIBUTION IS REQUESTED TO BE MADE TO ANW 
ATTORNEY OR AGENT FOR CLAIMENT. PROPER POWER 
OF ATTORNEY MUST BE FILED BY THE ATTORNEY OF 
RECORD FOR A JUDGEMENT CREDITOR 

Name: U.C. Lending Corporation 
Address: P.O. Box 2587 

Pena.fty for presentingfraudafent claim: Fine of up to $500.000 or 
lmprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 357l 

BBton Rouge. LA 70821 [2_ 

B~. oJ£Yi{A_( 'Cf ALJ ):::,."'} 
S1gnarure ot ffilllvtdual, auom:.y. agrlor p;lf' y aulltOI'lRU 1o mue proor oh!a-im. 

MELODY LAMBERT, BAN'K'RUPTCY SPECIALIST 

If entity OTHER lhan the creditor is to receive notice and distributions. 

COMPLETE BELOW: 

Name::-::------------------1\ddress: _______________ _ 



j 

l BORJtO"WF .. R'S PROI\IISE TO VAY 
~ lrt rclutrt [QI" a kr.rn lh::tt I hne r~. f prom~ 

pWs Wtcrdl. lO lbe ortfer o( the l.cn&::t-~ "lbe t ~ 

AMERICAN EQ~ ~OR~~A -~)::;~}f:;X;:Y-f".~/-!~-!;f_7"''~~!ik~ii,;!'} 
"""-"'"~"" Note:. Tbc Lender or anyone who 
•• • Cllfed lhc "Note Holder.'" 

Dr ncc::cptlng parlial pa_rrncnt ar any paymcnlT Note Holder ckx;;s. not waiYe the: wUcd Ute remainder of 
sudl payment.. Ao;:cptalle'e of any papnenl ancr maturity~ or waM:c of any breach or of the terms of lh~ No(e 
sMH not [QJUfituh:: a wak-cr of any lalcr o.: other bn:adl nr default. and failure a( Note Nofckr lo cxctei:Se airy oC It$ 
righls shalt nol cunslitulc "IY.'Iiver of such rights.. -

5. LOAN CJL\RGf'..S •·· ·r·~~.,_ ... ~.-~~s:*" ~ >JF.f>:· • .,_ ,~. 
(fa la'IV~ whkh appb (o {hts kmn and .midi .Jell nuvrimurn: laont charges~ & finaii.f fulc:qm:kd w lhat the inlctcst 

or other- kr.Ja char&C$. colkctcd o£ to be rolkx:tcd in o:mnodion wilh lhis Joan ao:::ed the pcnniucd limits. tmn: 
.such Joan dmr~ sb:IO bt rcductd by the amount nccc:ssaty lo reduce Che dlarge to lbc: pcnnt«ed &mil; a: .. nd._ ''C'.T" 
nmu already rollectcd from me wbkh t:xeeedcd pcnnitlt'd &mil$ Wt1J be ~ lo me. ibc Note HoJdec 
lo ffUlke tha. refund by n:ducing !he rrlndval l owe under tht£ Note or by making ._ d"lf'Cd ~t to me. 
reduces principal, lhe rcd'udion l'l'ifl be !;ca:1cd as a partial pcepaymcnt. 

&. BURROWER'S F"AU.URR TO PAY AS REQUIRED 
(A} tate Clts~ fqr O~rdue P•yrncnl$ 
If the Nore ffukfcr has OO( rea::ivt:d lhc fuR :unoun( of any monthly paymcn( b:r the end ISC.IcD<a<· "''"' aficr 

the da(c it ic due. I will p>lY a (a(c ~;hargc to U1c- Nolc lfulder~ The amount o[ lhe ~ wiU be of the 
p;tymc:n(_ ( will: pay tft~ btc charge promptly but only Olll;'C on each fate paJ11lellr. 

(R} Uefnult 
I( I W nal pay the full amount of ca<::h moolhly payment l)n the date it is due., I .,.,;n be tn default. 
{t..") Accd~ntffun 
ll 1 am in dcC.·mlt. the Note Holder may witftout nalkc or demand.. unbs o~ rcqulced by applicabfe bw. 

tcquirc me !o p.ay lrnmcdlatcly the fuU amount o( priur.Jpal lhat M.s not ba:n paid and a!llbc inlet~{ that I mn::: on Ulat !lioll""''' • ..,;,.nL~ ~ .. ,.,,,-
(D) No Wall't:r By Note- ltoideF 
&-en If. al a tlmc when I a:m in Ocfauu. the Note Hof<kr docs not r-equire' me {O pay inuncdla!cly in run IU 

dC$cribcd aOOve, 1hc Note HuJdc.- will ~tiR hal.t 11¥; right (o do so lf I am in default at .a b:tt:r tiftto!!. 
(F.) r:a,-me:trl of NoCe ITofder"s Co~u- •nd F'.xpert..>ieC 
If Che Note llok/cr has requited roe to pay immcdi.trcly in full as- dc:s<:tibcd abcm; ~ Note Holder will have 

the right ro be paid b:tck by me for a:R ol its costs and cxpcn:scs in cnforcin& thiS Note to the Qfent nut prohihiecd by 
applicable law. ~ arenses mct'udc. for cxamrlc,. rc:asom~bfe a((orneys· fees or up to 15.00% or lhe iums due und'u 
this No1e oc the :smount alkwmbie under appr"-3bfe stqte bvr. 

1. G£VING OF N'OTICP'S 
Unkss a:pp!knble law rcquira a. di{ferenl mclhod. any norio:. tM;t must be ,&Mm lo me under this Note will bo,,, •• ,,:,;;;; 

-~ b7 rfc;fM:ring it or by ~i«n& it .bf' rrrst ~ mail to me at the Propctty Addrt::S$ atHm: or at a dlltdent addrc:ss 
1 ctve the Nolc Hofdcr a written nohc:c oC my 1Cfercnt address. . .·. - . , 

_ Any no lite thai mU$l be !fven to I he te ffoklcr under lhts Note wiU be Jiven b1 mahlng il &y fint clau-m.aiJ 
ro the Note Hukkr at the addtess slated in Section 1(AJ -above ot at a Otffercnt addr~ iC (1m .tiven 1. notk:c or thai 
d'dl'ccc:nt addr~. _f f ; 

MISSOURI fiXO::T I '"" 



FOR: 

Ond •~:.rec:mods or cnmmftrncnls to lo.n money .. orleud credit o.- lor~ l'roal mrordnz:""lP'I""'"'' 
lndodln~ ~bu fo extend or ~tnew such debt •t"e not en(one•bl~ To profert :rou ~a)) u.-
(cndUor) rrom mlrundentalding or dW.ppoJntment,. •ny •uttmmls we ~cb ~ such maffen: ~ ltUt:ll:alntd ~ 
In lhls wriHn~ "bfch l"J lhe onnplde and o.dD:Jh-e statement of lhe ·~t between b~ ncepl as we Dtaylattt ~I""· 
11grtt In lnitlf11: Co modfry rt. ... ;._~;,;r -~.., · 

PAY ro THE ORDER OF 
UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION 
WITt lOUr RECOURSE 

AMER~FAN EQUtTY MORTGAGE. INC 

0r- IJ..:r{ II~ 
GAR? L. AVERITT. 
COLLATERAL OPERATIONS MANAGER 
(Prinlcd Name and Tille} 
FEDERAL !lOME LOAN BANK OF DALLAS 
AITORREY-IN-FACT (CUSTODIAN_ AND BAlLEE) 
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;;,.~No: 25~ 
Borrower: CLORIS WARREN 

Return to: EQUITY lTILE COMPANY OF MISSOURI 
2D43 WOODLAND PARKWAY, SUI1E 105 
SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURI 63146 

DEED OF TRUST 

Data ID: 669 

.... TillS DEED OF TRUST ("Security Instrument") is made on the 14th day of August, 1995. 
The grniitor is CLORIS WARREN AND MLLIE C. WARRE~, WIFE AND HUSBAND 

The trustee is JEFFREY A. WIND 
("Borrower"). 

("frustee"). 
The beneficiary is AMERICAN EQUITY MORTGAGE, h"'fC. a corporation. which ~ organized and existing under the 
Laws. of the State of MISSOURI, and whose address ~ 111 West Port Plaza, #101, St. Lou~, MO 63146 

("Lender"). 
Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of FORTY-NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED and N0/100-DoUUrs 
(U.S. $ 49,600.00). This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument («Note"), 
which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on September 1, 2025. This 
Security Instrument secures to Lender. (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest,. and aU 
renewals, extensions aDd modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under 
pamgraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the perfonnance of Borrowers covenants and 
agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to 
Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following descnbed property located in SAINT LOUIS County, Missouri: 

=KK«XK=!(Hm'UQ!(~~Jf.UDilX~X 

LOT 34 OF HATHAWAY HILLS NO. 4, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED 
IN PLAT BOOK 53 PAGE 9 OF THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY RECORDS. 

289 

I 

which has the address of 9422 WESTCHESTER DRIVE. 

Missouri 63136 
[Zip CodeJ 

[SlteetJ 1c{f=LOUJS, 
("Property Address"); 

TOGETHER Wrnr aU the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, 
and fiXtures now or hereafter a part of the property. AJl replacements and additions shalt also be covered by this Security 
Instrument. AU of the foregoing Is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property." 

BoRROWER COVENANIS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant 
and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, e:x.cept for encumbrances of rerord Borrower warrants 
and will defend generally the tille to the Property against an claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances: of rcoord. 

. nus seci.nurr INsrn.UMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non·uniform covenants with limited 
variations by jurUdiction to constitute a unifonit security instrument covering real property. 
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UNIFORM C~ANTS. Borrower and lender covenant and agree as k~ ... ws: 

r!·.-

L Payment of Principal and Intrtest; Prepayment and Late Charges. Bof'IO\.\-er shall promptly pay when due 
the principal of and interest on lhc: debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and late charges due under the Note. 

2~ Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by L::nder, Borrower shaU 
pay to Lender on the day monthly payments are due under the Note, until lhe Note is paid in full, a sum ('"Fundsj for: 
(a) yearly taxes and assessments whlch may attain priority over this Security lnstrument as a lien on the Property; (b) 
yearly leasehold paymcnlS or ground renls on the Property, if any; (c) yearly hazard or property insurance premiums; (d) 
yearly flood insurance premiums, if any; (e) yearly mortgage insurance premiums, if any; and (f) any sums payable by 
Borrower to Lender, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 8, in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance 
premiums. These items are called •Escrow Items.• Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to 
exceed the maximum amount a lender for a federally related mortgage loan may require for Borrowers escrow account 
under the [edcral Real Estate SeHJement Procedures Act of 1974 as amended from time to lime, 12 U.S. C. § 2601 d seq. 
("RESPA .. ), unless another Jaw that applies to the Funds sets a lesser amount. If so, Lender may, at any time, collect 
and bold Funds in an amount not to exceed the lesser amount. Lender may estimate the amount of Funds due on the 
basis or current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with 
applicable law. 

1be Funds shall be held in an institution whose depos:ilS are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity 
(including Lender, if Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal_ Home Loan _Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds 
10 pay the Escrow Items. Lender may not charge Borrower for holdmg and applymg the Funds, annually analyzing the 
e.scrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and appUcab(e law 
permilS Lender to make such a charge. However, Lender may cequire Borrower to pay a one-time charge for an 
independent real estate tax reporting service used by Lender in connection with this loan, unless applicable law provides 
otherwise. Unless an agreement Ls made or applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to 
pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, that interest 
shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds:, showing 
credilS and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pf.edged 
as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument 

If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitted to be held by applicable law, Lender .shall account to 
Borrower for the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of applicable law. If the amount of the Funds held · 
by Lender at any time is not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may so notify Borrower ln. writing. and, 
in such case Borrower .shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to fnake U_P lhC: deficiency. Borrower sbaU make up 
the deficiency in no more than twelve monthly payments, at l.eoder'5 .sole dtscrehon. 

Upou payment in fuU of all sums secured by this Security Inslrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower 
any Funds held by Lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shaU acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the 
acquisition or sale of the Property, shall apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit 

~-agaipft the sums secured by this Security Instrumenl 
t ·1 C t 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, aU payments received by Lender under 

pacagraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; second, to amounlS payable 
under paragraph 2:; third, to interest due; fourth, to prlncipal due; and last, to any late charges due under the Note. 

4. Chorges; Uens. Borrower shall pay aU taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributable to the 
Property which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, and leasehold payments or ground renls, if any. 
Borrower shall pay lhe$e obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2. or if not paid in lhat manner, Borrower shall 
pay !hem on time directly to the person owed payment Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender an notice$ of amounts 
to be paid under this paragraph. If Borrower makes these payments directly, Borrower .shaU promptly furnish to Lender 
receipts evidencing the paymenlS. 

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower; (a) 
agrees in wciting to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) conteslS in 
good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion 
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to 
Lender .subordinating the lien to this Security lnstrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject 
to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. 
Borrower shall Satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within lO days of lhe giving of notice. 

5. Hazard or Property Insurance. Borrower .shan keep the improvements now existing or hereafter ecected on 
the Property insured against loss by fire, bazards: included wilhin the term •ex,tended coverage• and any other hazards, 
including ~ or flooding, for ~hich Len<J;r requires ins~nce. • ~ ins~ra.ncf shall be maintained fn the ruoount.s and 
for the penods that Lender reqmres. The m.surance earner proVIdmg the msurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject 
to Lender's approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Borrower fails to maintain coverage desccibed above, 
Lender may, at Lender's option. obtain coverage to protect Lender's righlS in lbe Property in accordance with paragrapb 7. 

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mOrtgage clause. 
Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals. If Lellder requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender 
aU receipts of paid prenliums and renewal notices. In lhe event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the 
insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. 

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise age~ in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to TestoraUon or 
repair of the Property damaged,. if the restoration or repair is c:ooaomica.Uy feasible and Lender's security is not iesseoed 
rr the restoration or repair is ·not ecouom:jcally feasible or Lender's SCQ!rity would be lessened, the losurarla:. proceeds 
shan be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument. whether or not then due, with any excess paid to 
Borrower. If Borrower abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from LeOOer that the inlurance 
carrier has offered to seitle a claim. then Lender may collect the insucance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to 
repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The 30-
day period will begin when the notice is given. 

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any applicalion of proceeds to principal $haU not extend 
or postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the 
payments. If under paragraph 21 the Property is acquiced by Lender, Borrower's right to any iruurance poUcies and 
proceeds resulting from damage ~o the Properly prior to the acquisJtion shall pass to Lender to the meat of the sums 
secured by this Security Instrument immediately prior to the acquisition. 

6. Occuponc.y, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrowers Loan AppiicaUoo; 
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sixty days 
after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall OJntinue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal reskfeoce 
for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shaU not be 
unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating ciccumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall 
not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste on the Property. 
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Borrower shaD be in default if any forfeiture action or proceeding, whether civil or crimina~ is begun lhat in Lender's good 
faith judgment could result in forfeiture of the Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this Security 
Instrument or Lender's security interest.. Borrower may cure such a default and reinstate, as provided in paragraph 18, 
by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's good faith determination, precludes 
forfeiture of the Borrower's interest in the Property or other material impairment of the lien created by this Security 
lnstrument or Lender's security blterest. Borrower shaU also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application 
process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any 
material infunnation) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations 
concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, 
Borrower shaD comply with aU the provisions of lhe lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold 
aod the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing. 

< 1. Protection o( Lender's Rights In lhe Property. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements 
contained in this Security Instrument. or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in the 
Property (such as a procccdiDg in bankruptcy, probate, for oondemnatim or forfeiture or to enforce laws or regulations), 
then Lender may do and pay ·for whatever is necessa(}' to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the 
PropafJ. I..ender's actions ma:y include paying sums secured by a lien which has priority over lhis Security Instrument. 
appearing in court, and entering on the Property to rnalce repairs. Although Lender 
may take action have to do so. 

Any amounts under this paragraph 1 sbaU become additional debt of Borrower secured by 
thi5 Security IostrumenL Unless and Lender agree to other terms of payment. these amounts shall bear interest 
from the da'te of ~bursement at the Note rale and shall be payable. with interest. upon notice from Lendcr to Borrower 
requesting payment. 

8. Mortgage Insurnnce. If Lender required mortgage irnurance as a condition of making the loan secured by 
thli Security Instrument, Borrower shaU pay the premiums required to maintain the mortgage insurance in effect. If, for 
any reason. lhc mortgage insurance coverage required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect, Borrower shall pay the 
premiums required to obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in effect. at a cost 
substanLially equivalent to the cost to Borrower of the mortgage insurance previously in effect,. from an alternate mortgage 
insurer approved by Lender. If substantially equivalent mortgage insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall pay 
to Lender each month a sum equal to one~twelfth of the yearly mortgage insurance premium being paid by Borrower 
when the insurance coverage lapsed or ceased to be in effect Lender will accept, usc and retain these payments as a 
loss reserve in lieu of mortgage insurance. ~ reserve payments may no longer be required, at the option of Lender, 
if mortgage insurance coverage (in the amount and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an lnsurer approved 
by Lender again becomes available and is obtained. Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain mortgage 

· insurance in effect, or to provide a loss reserve, until the requirement for mortgage insurance ends in accordance with 
any written agreement between Borrower and Lender or applicable law. j 

9. Inspection. Lender or its agent may mak:e reasonable entries upon a~d insvections of the Property. Lender 
shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specifying reaso~ble cause for the inspection. 

10. Condemnatlon. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection 
with all)' condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or fur conveyance in lieu of oondemnation. are hereby 
assigned and shall be paid to Lender. 

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the: sums secured by this Security 
Instrument, whether or not then due. with any C".;(CCSS paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property 
in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taldng is equal to or greater than the amount of 
the sums secured by this Security lnstrument immediately before the taking. unless Borrower and Lender o~ agree 
in writing, the sums secuced by this Security fnstrument shan be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the 
following fractiOn: (a) the total amount of the sums sec>ned immediately befOre the taking. divided by (b) !he fair market 
value of the Property inunediately before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial 

' talcing of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is ICM !han the 
amount of the sums secured inunediately before the taldng, unless Borrower and Lender otberwi"ie agree in writing or 
unless applicable law otherwise provides, the proceeds shaU be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument 

-.;: whether or not the sums B£e then due . 
...,.,.........., ____ ~. If the Prop~rty is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers 

to maJCe an award or settle a claim for damages, 1Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the 
notice ts given, Lender is authorized to cotkcl a~ apply the procc:eds, at its option. either to restoraOOn or repair of lhe 
Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. 

Uoless Lender and Borrower otherv&e agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend 
or postpone the due ~te of the monthly payments referred to iu paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of such 
payments. 

· 11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or 
modification of amortization of the sums secured by _this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in 
interest of Borrower sball not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower'"s successors in interest. 
Lender shaU not be required to commence proceedings against any succes.sor in inter~t or refuse ·to extend time for 
payroeut. or olherwi'>e modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security I:mtrument by reason of any demand made 
by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or 
remedy shaU not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy. -

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Uability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements 
of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the 
provisioos of paragraph 17. Borrowers covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Arrj Bonower who co­
signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, 
gr:ant and comq that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of lhis Security Instrument; (b) is not personally 
obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument.; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Bonower may 
agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Inslrument or the 
Note without that Borrower's consent. 

13. Loan Charges. If the Joan secured by thio> Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan 
charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges coUected or to be coUecled in t 
connection with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by tbe amount 
necasary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded 
permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this re(und by reducing the principal owed 
under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a retund reduces prindpal. the reduction will be treated 
as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the NotC. 
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14. Nouce:V ..ny notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Ins'~}~nt shall be given by deli~c;ing it or 
by lnaili.1 g it by fu-st class mail unless applicable law requires use of aoother method. The notice shall be directed to the 
Property Address or any other address Borrow-a: designates by notice to Lender. AI:f notice to ~ndcr shan be given by 
first class mail to Lender's address liitated herem or any other address Lender ~es1gnates by notice to Borrower. Any 
notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been giVen lo Borrower or Lender when given 
as provided in this paragraph. 

15. Goveming Law; Severability. 'I'hls Security lnstrument shaU be governed by federal Jaw and the law of the 
jurisdiction in which the Property is located In the event that any provisio!l or clause of this Security lnstrurnent or the 
Note conflicts with applicable law, liiUcb conflict shall not affect other provLSions of this Security Instrument or the Note 
which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Secu'rity Instrument and 
the Note are declared to be severable. 

L6. Bo~s Copy. Borrower shaD be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security lnstrumenl 
11. Tl'ansrer o( lhe Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property Or any 

interest in it is sold or trawferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a 
natural person) without Lender"s prior written consent, Lender may, at ils option, require immediate payment in full of 
all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is 
prohibited by federal Jaw as of the date of this Security Instrument 

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to 
have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any lime prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such other 
period as applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before safe of the Property pursuant to any power of sale 
contained in this Security Instrument; or (b) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions 
are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security [nslrument and the Note as 
if no acccleration bad occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred 
in enforcing this Security Instrument, including. but not limited lo. reasonable attorneys' fees of up to 15.00% of tile sums 
due under the Note described above or the amount aUowabfe under applicable state law; and (d) takes such action as 
Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Security Instrument, Lender"s rights in the Property and 
Borrower's obligation to pay lhe sums secured by this Security Instrument shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement 
by Borrower, this; Serurity Instrument and lhe obligations serured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceieration 
had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17. 

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Secvicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this 
Security Instrument) may be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a change 
in the entity (known as the -man Servicer") that coUects motithfl\ paymenti due under the Note and this Security 
Instrument. There also may be one or more changes of the Loan SCrvicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is 
a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice df the change in accordance with paragraph 14 above 
and applicable law. The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Secvicer and the address to which 
payments should be made. The notice will also contain any other information required by applicable Jaw. 

20. Hauu::dous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release 
of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shaD not do, nor aDow anyone else to do, anything 
affecting the Property that is in vkllalion of any Enviro~~tal Law. 1he preceding two sentences shall not apply to the 
presence. use. or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to 
be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property. 

Borrower shall promptly give Lender wriuen notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action 
by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or 
Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or 
regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affectlng the Property is 
necessary, Borrower sbaU promptly take aU necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. 

As used in this paragraph 20, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous 
substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other Oanunable or toxic petroleum 
products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde. and radioactive 
materials. As used in this paragraph 20, "Environmental Law'' ~ federal lav.s and laws of the jurisdiction where the 
Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection. 

NON·UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows: 
2L Acceleration; Remedies. Following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Secudty 

Instrument, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security 
Instrument without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by 
applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect aU expenses incurred In pursuing the remedies provided In this 
paragraph 21, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys• fees of up to 15.00% of the sums due under the 
Note described above or the amounf allowable under applicable state Jaw and costs of tille evidence. 

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender or Trustee shall mail copies or a notice of sale in the manner 
prescribed by applicable law to Borrower and to the other persons prescribed by applicable Jaw. Trustee shall give 
notice of sale by public advertisement for the time and ln the manner prescribed by applicable law. Trust~ without 
demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public aucti.on to the highest bidder for cash at the time and place 
and under the te09s designated in the notice of sale In one or more parcels and in any order Trustee detennines. 
Trustee may postpone sale of all or any parcel of the Property to any later Ume on the same date by public 
announcement at the time and place of any pn:yiously scheduled sale. Lender or its designee may pun:hase the 
Property at any sale. · . 

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property without any' covenant or 
warranty, expressed or Implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima fade evidence of the kuth or the 
statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the foUowlng order: (a) to all expenses or 
the sale, Including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's fees and attorneys' fees of up to 15.00% of th.! sums 
due under the Note described above or the amount allowable under applicable stale law; (b) to all sums secured 
by this Security Insti'Ument; and (c) any excess to the person or persons legally entitled lo it. 
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22. Release. Upon payment of all sums: secured by tlili Security fnstrument, Lender shall release this Security 
Instrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower shaU pay any recordation cos!.!;. 

Z3. Substitute Trustee. Lender. at its option. may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint a successor 
trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder by an instrument recorded in the county in which this Security Instrument 
is recorded. Without conveyance of the Property. the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties 
conferred upon Trustee herein and by applicable law. 

24. Lease of the Property. Trustee hereby blses the Property to BorTOY.tt until this Security Instrument is either 
satkfied and released or until there is a default under the provisions of this Security Instrument. The Property is leased 
upon the following tenns and conditions: Borrower, and every persori claiming ap interest ln or possessing the Property 
or any part thereof, shaH pay rent during the tenn ~f the lease in the amount of dne cent per month. payable on demand, 
and without notice or demand shall and will surrender peaceable possession of the Property to Trustee upon defaull or 
to the purchaser of the Property at the foreclosure sale. 

25. RJders to this Security InstrumenL If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together 
with this Security Instrumen(, the rovenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shaH amend 
and supplement the covenanls and agreemenls of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security 
InstrumenL [Check applicable box(es)] 

0 Adjuslable Rate Rider 
0 Graduated Payment Rider 
G.BaUoon Rider 
0 Plher(s) [specifi1_ 

0 Condominium Rider 
0 Planned Unit Development Rider 
0 Rate Improvement Rider 

Trustee: 

AMERICAN EQUITY MORTGAGE, INC_ 

0 1-4 Family Rider 
0 Biweekly Payment Rider 
0 Second Home Rider 

By'---------------------------------
Br. __________________________ __ 

lti, __________________________ ___ lti, ________________________ __ 

BY SIGNING BELow. Borrower accepts and agrees to the tenns and covenants contained in this Security 
lns!rument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it 

l~--~---c. ____ ~10Y.csealJ -~J-;!:~ ______ j_/,,;:.:~.k.~~ 
WILLIE C. WARREN -&mower CLORIS WARREN -Bonov.'er 

--------·······-···-··-·-·---··-----·-······------·-------·----·-------·----·: ___ .... (Seal) 
-8ofll;rwer 

---------·----------·········---··-----·----····------------····-----·--·----·····--···(Seal) 
-Borrower 

-········-·------·-····---------····-----····----····--··---·--·--······-------····--···(Seal) 
-Borrower 

Onl agreements or commitments to loan money, extend credit or to forbear from enforcing repayment or a debt 
including promises to atend or renew such debt are not enforceable. To protect you (borrower(s)) and us (credilor) 
from mi:runderstandil1g or disappointment, any agreements we reach covering such matters are contained fn this 
wriUng, which Is the complete and exclusive slatement or the agreement between us, except as we may late~: agree 
in writing to modify it. 

State of MISSOURI 
County of SAINT LOUIS 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF BORROWER 
§ 
§ 

kK10580?G 648 
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[Seal[ 

My comm.is.sion expires: ---------
Title 

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF 1RUSTEE 

State of MISSOURI 
Coultty of SAINT LOUIS 

§ 
§ 

On !his _____ day of ____________ ~ 
19 ___, before me personaUy appeared 

to me blown to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he/she 
executed the same as his/her free act and deed. 

(S.,.IJ 

My commission expires: ---------

State of MISSOURI 
County of SAINT LOUIS 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF LENDER 

§ 
§ 

Title 

•~;O~n~lh;~~;r;;~~~~da~y~o;f~~~=~~====~~~!~ 19___, before me appeared to me personally known. who, being by me duly 
S'Mlm (or aflirmed), dif say lhat (s)he is lhe ~ prQiident of AMERICAN EQUfiY MORTGAGE, 
INC. [strike one] and lhat the seal aftiXed to said instrument is the co orate seal of said co oratio and that said 
corooration has no coroorale sean. and that said instrument was signed in behalf of said corporation by authority of its 
board of directors (or lrustees), and said acknowledged said instrument to 
be the free act and deed of said corporatioiL 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE !his ___ day of------~ 19 __ . 

[Seal[ 

My commission expires: --------
Title 

11{93 (Paga 6 of 6 Pages) 



E-lk b:} 
Prepared for: CLORIS B TORREY 
Date: July 21, 2015 

Page 3 of 8 

Report number: 1071-4870-95 

Personal statements you've asked us to include You've given us the following statement to include every time a company asks us for your credit report: 

"ID SECURITY ALERT: FRAUDULENT APPLICATIONS MAY BE SUBMITTED IN MY NAME OR MY IDENTITY MAY HAVE BEEN USED WITHOUT MY CONSENT TO 
FRAUDULENTLY OBTAIN GOODS OR SERVICES. DO NOT EXTEND CREDIT WITHOUT FIRST VERIFYING THE IDENTITY OF THE APPLICANT. THIS SECURITY ALERT 
WILL BE MAINTAINED FOR 90 DAYS BEGINNING 06-18-15." 

Your .3.1ccounts thar rnay be considered nega;rive 
The most common items in this section are late payments, accounts that have been charged 
off or sent to collection, bankruptcies, liens, and judgments. It also may contain items that are 
not necessarily negative, but that a potential creditor might want to review more closely, such 
as an account that has been settled or transferred. This information is generally removed 
seven years from the initial missed payment that led to the delinquency. Missed payments 
and most public record items may remain on the credit report for up to seven years, except 
Chapters 7, 11 and 12 bankruptcies, which may remain for up to 10 years. Unpaid tax liens 
may remain for up to 1 o years from the filing date, and paid tax liens may remain for up to 
seven years from the filing date. Transferred accounts that have not been past due remain up 
to 10 years after the date the account was transferred. 

Payment history legend 

ii:I3 Current/Terms of agreement met 

Account 30 days past due 
Account 60 days past due 

Account 90 days past due 

Account 120 days past due 

Account 150 days past due 

0 Account 180 days past due 
ramJ Creditor received deed 

1D Foreclosure proceedings started 

D Foreclosed 

I!BJ Voluntarily surrendered 

0 Repossession 
lil]3 Paid by creditor 

lEI Insurance claim 

~ Claim filed with government 

1]11 Defaulted on contract 

B Collection 
ll:i:E3 Charge off 
ril!J Closed 
lmJ No data for this time period 

Ill C red 1t 1tem s 
CHASE MTG 
PO BOX24696 
COLUMBUS OH 43224 
Phone number 

Date opened 
Aug 1995 
First reported 
Oct 2008 

Type 
Mortgage 
Terms 

Credit limit or 
original amount 
$49,600 

Recent balance 
$0 as of Jun 2013 

Responsibility 
Individual 
Status 

(800) 848 9136 
Partial account number 
156000533 .. 
Address identification number 
0131393614 

Date of status 
Oct 2012 

2 Years 
Monthly 
payment 
Not reported 

High balance 
Not reported 

0164243155 

Discharged through Bankruptcy Chapter 13. 
This account is scheduled to continue on record until Oct 
2019. 
Comment 
Account information disputed by consumer (Meets 
requirement of the Fair Credit Reporting Act). 
This item remained unchanged from our processing of your 
dispute in Jul 2015. 
Account History 
Debt included in Chapter 13 Bankruptcy on Oct 05, 2012. 



£X t-,; j, ;' !-- (!_ 
*** REC 2015239 101700 HBDB1781 MA5D CIPQYAA PQAA (F-MC6 *** 

1099 DTE: 08/27/15 SSN:--8-5294 DOC:745 UNIT:CLW PG: 001 

+++++FORM SSA-1099 - SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFIT STATEMENT - 2012+++++ 
+PART OF YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFITS MAY BE TAXABLE INCOME FOR 2012. 
+USE $ 10236.00 FROM BOX 5 BELOW WITH IRS NOTICE 703 TO SEE IF ANY PART 

OF YOUR BENEFITS MAY BE TAXABLE ON YOUR FEDERAL INCOME TAX RETURN. 
+ALSO SEE ATTACHED GENERAL INFORMATION. 

BOX 1. NAME-CLORIS BANKS TORREY 
BOX 2. BENEFICIARY SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER- 5294 (SEE BOX 8 BELOW) 
BOX 3. BENEFITS FOR 2012- $ 10236.00 (SEE DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT IN BOX 3 BELOW 
BOX 4. BENEFITS REPAID TO SSA IN 2012-NONE 

(SEE DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT IN BOX 4 BELOW) 
BOX 5. NET BENEFITS (BOX 3 MINUS BOX 4) FOR 2012-$ 10236.00 
BOX 6. VOLUNTARY FEDERAL INCOME TAX WITHHELD-NONE 
BOX 7. ADDRESS-CLORIS B TORREY 9422 WESTCHESTER DR 

JENNINGS MO 63136-5136 
BOX 8. CLAIM NUMBER-496-54-5294A (USE THIS NUMBER IF YOU NEED TO CONTACT SSA) 

+++DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT IN BOX 3+++ 
ADD: 
PAID BY CHECK OR DIRECT DEPOSIT----------------------------------$ 
MEDICARE PART B--------------------------------------------------$ 
MEDICARE PART C--------------------------------------------------$ 
MEDICARE PART D--------------------------------------------------$ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION OFFSET--------------------------------------$ 
DEDUCTIONS FOR WORK OR OTHER ADJUSTMENTS-------------------------$ 
PAID TO ANOTHER FAMILY MEMBER------------------------------------$ 
ATTORNEY FEES----------------------------------------------------$ 
VOLUNTARY FEDERAL INCOME TAX WITHHELD----------------------------$ 
TREASURY BENEFIT PAYMENT OFFSET, GARNISHMENT AND/OR TAX LEVY-----$ 

TOTAL ADDITIONS-$ 
SUBTRACT: 
NONTAXABLE PAYMENTS----------------------------------------------$ 
AMOUNTS FOR OTHER FAMILY MEMBERS PAID TO YOU---------------------$ 

TOTAL SUBTRACTIONS-$ 
BENEFITS FOR 2012 (AMOUNT SHOWN IN BOX 3)-$ 

+++DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT IN BOX 4+++ 
ADD: 
CHECKS RETURNED TO SSA-------------------------------------------$ 
DEDUCTIONS FOR WORK OR OTHER ADJUSTMENTS-------------------------$ 
OTHER REPAYMENTS-------------------------------------------------$ 

BENEFITS REPAID TO SSA IN 2012 (AMOUNT SHOWN IN BOX 4)-$ 

Social Security Administration 
8800 Watson Road 

Suite 100 
Saint Louis, MO 63119 

10236.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

10236.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

10236.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 



April21, 2015 

1\Is. Cloris Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136-5136 

Bn;mC \'fhbh 

Dw.:ct: (314) 251J-:nl7 

hL'i:: CH·~) 552-l-1717 

bn.m.wabh@bryancan:.nlm 

Re: TotJ~~y._JP.Morgan Cha.'!;__6_an.k__]'jj\., No. 4:14-cv--01676, llnitcd States 
District Court, Eastern District of lVIissouri 

Dear 1\Is. Torrey: 

Enclosed is a letter that Chase requested that we forward to you. It concerns 
the upcoming renewal of the lender-placed insurance on your home. 

As I mentioned in greater detail in my letter of January 5, the lender-placed 
policy is appropriate because you have not obtained mortgagee coverage. 
Please follow the instructions on the first page of the letter if you add 
mortgagee coverage to your current policy. 

Very truly yours, 

~cr;::~v(A 
BCW:kl 

Enclo~ure 

cc: Rhiana A. Luaders, Esq. 

Bryan Gave lLP 

One Meuopo!itan Square 

Z !I North Broadway 

S111te 36\JO 

-'it lOUIS, MO 63102-2750 

Tel 13141259-ZOOO 

F;j):: (314) 259-2020 

'/IWW.bry~n ca•Je. com 

Bryan Gave Offices 

Atlanta 

Sr;ulder 

Sharlotte 

1-:;hiC'l!JO 

·~ulorallo Springs 

O<JIIas 

Frflnkfurt 

i-lamburg 

Hong Kong 

lr1Jine 

Jeffer5on C1ty 

Kansas City 

london 

Los Angeles 

r.-Jiami 

P~r1s 

Phoenix 

San Franc:sco 

Shanghai 

Singapore 

St. Louis 

Washington, DC 



CHASEO 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 
P .0. BOX 100564 
FLORENCE, SC 29502-0564 

April 7, 2015 

CLORIS TORREY 
C/0 JP MORGAN CHASE 
C/0 JAMES R WRYSCH JR ESQ 
211 N BROADWAY SUITE 3600 
ST LOUIS, MO 63102-6000 

Account: 0005334602 

Subject: Please update insurance information for 

9422 WESTCHESTER 
STLOUIS, MO 63136 

Dear CLORIS TORREY: 

Because we did not have evidence that you had hazard (or homeowners) insurance on the property listed 
above, we bought insurance on your property and added the cost to your mortgage loan account. 

The policy that we bought is scheduled to expire. Because hazard insurance is required on your 
property, we intend to maintain insurance on your property by renewing or replacing the insurance we 
bought. 

The insurance we buy: 

• Will cost an estimated $1,346.00 annually, which may be more expensive than insurance you 
can buy yourself. 

• May not provide as much coverage as an insurance policy you buy yourself. 

If you buy hazard insurance, you should immediately provide us with your insurance information. You or 
your insurance agent can update your information online or send us a copy of your insurance policy or 
declaration page: 

Online Mall/Fax 
1. Go to MyCoveragelnfo.com and Mail or fax your insurance documents with 

reference PIN Number CM156 the enclosed cover sheet to: 

2. Update your insurance coverage using JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. 
the information provided on your ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS 
insurance policy P.O. BOX 100564 

FLORENCE, SC 29502-0564 

1-678-475·8799 

Please review the important information included with this letter. If you have any questions, please call 
us at 1·877-530-8951 or 1-800-582-0542 for TTY services. 

Sincerely, 

Chase 

Important Information Included: Benefits of Purchasing Your Own Insurance, Frequently Asked Questions, 
Property Insurance Requirements, Proof of Insurance Cover Sheet, Important Legal Information 

2101H4P·0115 



June 17,2015 

1\k Cloris Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136-5136 

BRYAN CAVE UP One Metropolitan Square. 2 i 1 North Broadway, Swte 3600. Sf Lows. MD GJIOZ-2750 

T .31 J 259 2000 F · 314 259 2020 bryancave.com 

Hriill1 ( :. \V,tl~h 

lJtrcct: (."\14) :S!J-2717 

l'.t~: (.)J..J-) 552-X717 

brun. \Ptbh@bry;mc.l \'cn>lll 

Re: Torrey v. !PMorgan Chase Bank N.A., No. 4:14-cv-01676, 
United States District Court, Eastern District of Missouri 

Dear Ms. Torrey: 

Enclosed is a letter that Chase requested that we forward to you. It concerns the renewal of the 
lender-placed insurance on your home and follows up on the document I sent to I"OU on April 2l. 

Please follow the insti"Uctions on the first page of the letter if you have obtained insurance that 
includes mortgagee coverage. 

Very ti"Uly yours, 

~(t1Jd{ 
Brian C. Walsh 

BCW:kl 

cc: Rhiana A. Luadcrs, Esq. 

~vtJiiY 
~'~ /. u· 

{}.\rvrv 



CHASEO 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 
P.O. BOX 100564 
FLORENCE, SC 29502·0564 

June 11,2015 

CLORIS TORREY 
C/0 J P MORGAN CHASE 
C/0 JAMES R WRYSCH JR ESQ 
211 N BROADWAY SUITE 3600 
STLOUIS, MO 63102·6000 

Account: 0005334602 

Subject: We've renewed the lender-placed insurance policy for 

9422 WESTCHESTER 
STLOUIS, MO 63136 

Dear CLORIS TORREY: 

Because we did not receive evidence that you have hazard (or homeowners) insurance on the property 
listed above, we bought insurance on your property and added the cost to your mortgage loan account. 

The policy that we bought is effective as of 05/29/2015. Because hazard insurance is required on your 
property, we will continue to buy insurance for you until you purchase your own policy. 

The insurance we bought: 

• Costs $1,346.00 annually, which may be more expensive than insurance you can 
buy yourself. 

• May not provide as much coverage as an insurance policy you buy yourself. 

We strongly recommend you purchase your own hazard policy. The insurance policy we bought will 
remain in effect until you provide us with evidence of acceptable coverage. If you do, we will cancel the 
policy we purchased and you will receive a refund of any unearned premium. 

If you buy hazard insurance, you should immediately provide us with your insurance information. You or 
your insurance agent can update your information online or send us a copy of your insurance policy or 
declaration page: 

Online Mail/Fax 
1. Go to MyCoveragelnfo.com and Mail or fax your insurance documents with 

! ~~.)(t.JI~Y 

<~K reference PIN Number CM156 the enclosed cover sheet to: 

2. Update your insurance coverage using JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. 
the information provided on your ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS 

;, {:.,v 
P.O. BOX 100564 insurance policy 
FLORENCE, SC 29502·0564 

1·678·475·8799 

~->.A 
~ u·\JJ\( 

. \. 'V'\; Please review the important information included with this letter. If you have any questions, please call 
~ us at 1·877 -530·8951 or 1·800-582·0542 for TTY services. 

Sincerely, 

Chase 

Important Information Included: Benefits of Purchasing Your Own Insurance, Frequently Asked Questions, 
Property Insurance Requirements, Proof of Insurance Cover Sheet, Important Legal Information, Insurance 
Policy I Certificate 

Z102H4-0115 



Charlie A. Dooley 
County Executive 

Saint Louis 

COUNTY 
REVENUE 

August 21,2015 

TORREY RONALD ROY SR & CLORIS BANKS H/W 
9422 WESTCHESTER DR 
SAINT LOUIS MO 63136 

Eugene K. Leung 
Director of Revenue 

Re: 2013 & 2014 Real Estate 
9422 Westchester Dr 

Dear Property Owner: 

Locator #13F530460 
REFUND AMT: $1,062.27-2013 

$1,307.65-2014 

With regard to the above referenced Real Property tax record, a duplicate payment was posted 
for 2013 & 2014. 

For 2013 we have received cash payments: One posted on 11120/13 for $500.00 
One posted on 12/03/13 for $562.00 

A duplicate payment was posted on your account by Chase on 12/05/13 for $1.062.27 

For 2014 we have received a cash payment posted to your account on 12/03/14 of $1,307.65. 
A duplicate payment was posted on your account by Chase on 12/04114 for $1,307.65. 

If you are responsible for paying your own taxes or escrow your taxes with J.P. Morgan Chase, 
please contact them to ascertain whether they attempted to make payments to this office on your 
behalf. 

If you are due the refunds for the duplicate payments, please fill out and return the forms 
enclosed along with copies of a picture ID for each person. 

Feel free to contact the undersigned with related questions or concerns. 

Enclosure 
JC 

Respectfully, 
Jeffrey <Parli§ 
Jeffi"ey Parks 
Fiscal Services Manager 

COLLECTION DIVISION 

41 South Central Avenue (Street Level) • Saint Louis, MO 63105 • PH 314/615-7194 • FAX 314/615-5428 • TIY 314/615-3746 
email jcassan i@stlouisco.com • web http://wvwt.stlouisco.com 



iasWorld Payment Inquiry : V JUr:pllO 'Vj~J LUUI.Q 

Sh<JW XfJL Search .. Se!'Eid Transaction tl;;w Nll1dcw i<H[_c_;'' _] 

iH'tr~eiiD: C] TORREY RONALD ROY SR & CLORIS BANKS HJW 9422 WESTCHESTER DR SAINT LOUIS M 

.bA-;; 
,-_; 

Paymet1t# Effuctive Date Amount Tax Year 

}'J/j't/j 

3379249 

. 97776n 

10681920 

! 11596086 
; 

'u 

:1:3¥.() 167 

f tTin~ 

v ![_::::---: -
JI.H'AJY-.lUU I 

0 1-DEC-2008 

03-0EC-2009 

02-0EC-2010 
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04-DEC-2014 

Pa· er llame'Address 
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02-oEC-2010 

05-ff:C-2011 

05-DEC-2012 
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04-DEC-.2014 

v 
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1,243.10 
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1,062.27 

562.27 

500.00 

1,307.65 
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